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Pre-squad PRESQUZAD

Opens March 11th

PRESQUADDING
Available at Presquad.com from March 11 - May 18, 2018
$1.00 per post payable to Presquad.com
If you have any problems with squadding,
call Joel Schram @ 928-920-9799

For more information please contact
Shawn Jameson 575-707-0849 or  Joel Schram 928-920-9799
sjameson@nrahq.org or joelschram@msn.com

Or visit our websites at www.NMtrap.com

The NRA Whittington Center is located at 34025 U.S. 64 west, southwest of
Raton. If coming north on 1-25, exit 446, turn left which takes you to HWY
64 west. If coming south on [-25, exit 446, turn right which takes you to
HWY 64 west. After approximately 6 miles, take a right onto the NRA

Whittington Center access road.
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WELCOME SHOOTERS

The NRA Whittington Center is pleased to be the host of the 70th Annual New Mexico
State Shoot. We have enjoyed hosting this event in the past and look forward to doing it
again this year. We expect high scores, great food, and perfect weather.

The Shotgun Range will open Monday at 3:00 pm for registration and practice. To
welcome our shooters and their families, we will have snacks and drinks throughout the
afternoon.

The NRA Whittington Center has so many fun things to do for the whole family. We
are located in the northeastern part of New Mexico. We would appreciate you visiting
Presquad.com to sign up early for this shoot.

On behalf of the NRA Whittington Center and the New Mexico State Trap Shooting
Association.....

welcome to The Land of Enchantment and good luck.

4 )
NMSTA—Connect

Get the latest shoot information during our shoot.

Text: NMSTA18 on your cell phone to 856-888-4636 to sign up.

\_ J

The New Mexico State Trapshooting Association would like to
thank our very special loyal advertisers and to those who have donat-
ed special awards for this tournament - we sincerely appreciate your
continued support of the New Mexico State Shoot.



INDEX

Map and Directions to the NRA Whittington Center 2
Welcome Message from the NMSTA President 5
NMSTA Officers, Directors & Past Presidents 6-7
General Information 8
Grievance Process 9
Classification, Handicapping, Classes, & Special Categories 10-11
NMSTA Hall of Fame Past Inductees 11-12
State Team & High Average Award Requirements 14
2017 State Team & High Average Awards 15
New Mexico Shooter Grand Slams 16
2018 New Mexico Hall of Fame Inductee 19
Tuesday, May 22—Events 1 & 2 32
Wednesday, May 23—Events 3,4 & 5 33
Thursday, May 24—Events 6, 7 & 8 34
Friday, May 26—Events 9, 10 & 11 35-36
NMSTA Election of Officers & State Meeting Information 36
Saturday, May 26—Event 12 and Awards Celebration 37
Sunday, May 27—Events 13 & 14 38-39
High Over All & High All Around Targets 40
New Mexico Singles Champions 41-42
New Mexico Handicap Champions 43-44
New Mexico Doubles Champions 45-46
New Mexico High All Around Champions 47-48
New Mexico Sub Junior Singles Champions 49-50
New Mexico Junior and Junior Gold Singles Champions 52-53
New Mexico Lady I and Lady II Singles Champions 54-55
New Mexico Sub Veteran Singles Champions 56
New Mexico Veteran Singles Champions 56-57
New Mexico Senior Veteran Singles Champions 58
Raton Restaurants and Lodging 62-63

4



NMSTA PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE

On behalf of the New Mexico State Trapshooting Association and the NRA
Whittington Center, I would like to welcome you to our 70th annual New Mexico
State Trapshooting Tournament. Our Board of Directors and officers have been
working hard this past year to provide you with the best possible shooting expe-
rience.

NRA Whittington Center has invested over $250,000 this past year in their facili-
ties. This year we will have 16 program traps available which will allow us to
complete shooting sooner. With over 200 shooters last year and just 10 program
traps, we found our days ending later than we liked.

This year we have expanded our shoot again. We are throwing 1,500 targets over
6 days with 1,300 targets included in the High Over-All. Additionally, we are
providing resident and non-resident trophies for all events with the exception of
the two preliminary events on Tuesday.

This year, 3 corporate sponsors are providing financial support for our expand-
ed program. They are White Flyer, Prize Possessions and First American Bank.
We want to give them a big shout out of thanks for their support.

Thursday will be White Flyer Day that is sure to be lots of fun with an oppor-
tunity to shoot-off for cash prizes. More on this will be available when you classi-

fy.

I want to thank the NRA Whittington Center for their generous hospitality and
for sharing their beautiful facility with us. Without them this shoot wouldn’t be
what it is today.

A big thanks for our advertisers, my Board of Directors and NMSTA officers for
your dedication and support of trapshooting in the great state of New Mexico.
And a special thanks to you shooters for attending this year’s shoot. If there is
anything we can do to make your experience more enjoyable, please let us know.

Good Luck Shooting Everyone!

Joel Schram—NMSTA President
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NMSTA PAST PRESIDENTS

1949  James Foster 1980  Corkey Vincent 2011 Joe Whitehurst

1950  Joe D. Reed 1981  Harold Neely 2012 Joe Whitehurst

1951  Joe D. Reed 1982  Ted Boudreau 2013 Bill Thompson/ Tammy Harrelson
1952 Joe D. Reed 1983  Donna Neely 2014 Tammy Harrelson

1953  Walter Bellman 1984  Robbie Finney 2015 Cory Dalton
1954  Walter Bellman 1985  Robbie Finney 2016 Cory Dalton

1955  Walter Bellman 1986  Sid Anderson 2017 Cory Dalton
1956  Ermest Jones 1987  Jim Stubblefield

1957  Ernest Jones 1988  Jim Stubblefield

1958  Leonard Ginn 1989  Wayne Marley

1959  W. A. Davis 1990 Wayne Marley

1960 E. C. Axline 1991 Harry Arrington

1961  Wm. A. McCord 1992 W. Roy Felty
1962 Wm. A. McCord 1993  Ed Dvorak

1963  W. Roy Felty 1994  Bob Harris
1964  W. Roy Felty 1995  Chris Betsworth
1965  W. Roy Felty 1996  Chris Betsworth
1966 ~ W. Roy Felty 1997  Fred Selders
1967  W. Roy Felty 1998  Fred Selders
1968  Sid Anderson 1999  Bob Harris

1969  Sid Anderson 2000 Bob Harris
1970  Sid Anderson 2001  Cory Dalton

1971  Dr. H. E. Hewett 2002  Cory Dalton
1972 Dr. H. E. Hewett 2003  Jim Powers

1973 Sid Anderson 2004  Jim Powers
1974  Sid Anderson 2005  Dennis Parker
1975  Sid Anderson 2006 J. D. McFall
1976  Bob Dean 2007 J. D. McFall
1977  Bob Paine 2008  Joe Whitehurst
1978  Bob Stoller 2009  Joe Whitehurst
1979  Harold Neely 2010  Joe Whitehurst
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elcome to our special guest Jimmy Kennedy.

Jimmy is our guest auctioneer and
will be providing terrific music on
Saturday night. Please

. . [~
make plans to join us. &)
\_ Thank You Jimmy




GENERAL INFORMATION
Daily fees of $3.00 ATA and $4.00 NMTSA will be collected once per day per participant.

We will be open Monday from 3:00 pm until 5:00 pm for early sign up, and at 7:30 am until 5:00
pm Tuesday through Sunday. ALL PRE-SQUADDING OF AN EVENT MUST BE
CASHIERED PRIOR TO 5:00 PM THE DAY PRIOR TO THE EVENT OR YOUR
PRE-SQUADDING WILL BE DELETED.

The NMSTA will be accepting cash or check for your registration. A fee of $30 is charged for
any returned check.

Practice traps will be open at 7:30 am Tuesday through Sunday. Practice rounds are $6.00.

Factory ammunition will be available for sale at the shotgun range. Use of reloads conforming to
ATA rules is permitted. Empty shells on the ground become the property of the NRA Whittington
Center.

Currently, we have 120 RV spots (full hook-up) available at $32.00/day for 30 amp. and $35.00/day
for 50 amp. Primitive Campground (Daily Rate) $12.00. Other lodging is also available, for a
complete list and availability, please call us at 800-494-4853. Reservation’s open on February 1st.
We encourage you to make your reservations as early as possible. RV spots will fill quickly.

Breakfast , lunch, and dinner will be available from Tuesday through Sunday.

Trap setting will be done before each event by officers of the State Association and/or assigned Club
officers, per ATA rule Section XIII, E. Should a trap be throwing targets that, although not
necessarily illegal, appreciably vary from trap to trap, any shooter may request that the trap be reset,
per ATA rule Section IV, G.7. The final decision as to whether or not a trap is to be reset will be
made only by shoot management.

All ties in the preliminary events will be carried over to the next similar event. State Championship
ties will be decided as soon as possible after the conclusion of the day’s events. If'you do not respond
to a shoot-off within 5 minutes of the final call, you forfeit all rights. There will be no class
advancements for this shoot, However, any shooter’s score/class may be subject to review. Any
shooter earning yardage in any handicap event must report to Classification to have their average card
punched to the new yardage prior to shooting the next handicap event. Any shooter whose class or
yardage is changed for any reason shall be considered to be notified when the new class or yardage is
posted on the bulletin board.

Trophies and added money will be furnished by and awarded by the NMSTA and/or ATA. Only
one trophy or money will be awarded to any person in any one event. Only bona fide New Mexico
residents are eligible for state trophies. Proof of residency may be required. Only Non-Resident
shooters are eligible for non-resident trophies. Special category shooters must declare when
classified. Special category shooters must shoot for the category trophy. If they don’t qualify for
a category trophy then they may shoot for class or yardage. All purses, options, and special
events are non-compulsory. All ties will divide on purse and options

Shooting will be over 16 program traps. Orange Dome White Flyer targets will be thrown on all
fields. If your trap breaks down, take your score sheet and continue shooting on the next trap.



This is an invitational tournament and the shoot management reserves the right to
modify this program at any time, and reject, refund, or disqualify any contestant, who
in its judgment interferes with the safe conduct, harmony, or sportsmanship of the
tournament. Harassment or abuse of trap or shoot personnel will result in
disqualification. Shoot management has used reasonable care in the preparation of
this program, however, not all issues can be addressed. ATA rules will govern the

operation of this shoot.

This certifies the New Mexico State Trapshooting Association is authorized to hold a
registered trap tournament at the NRA Whittington Center May 22—27, 2018.

The NMSTA and NRA Whittington Center will not be liable for any damages to persons or
property, or losses of any kind by any participant or spectator. All persons entering this
tournament do so at their own risk and assume all liabilities for any damages or losses caused or
suffered by them. Ear and eye protection will be required at all times while shooting.
Harassment or abuse of shoot personnel will not be tolerated. Squadding will be done by
computer. Once an event has started shooters may enter that event for targets, trophies, options,
purses, and added money until the first squad clearing the first sub-event of any new event. _/No
refunds of target/trophy fees, purses or option money once cashiered. Anyone clecting
to withdrawal from an event will be allowed to re-enter that event at a later time, shooting for
targets only. A $20.00 resquadding fee will apply.

The NMSTA will provide participation pins to the first 300 entries.
100 & 200 Straight pins will be awarded by NMSTA and NRA Whittington Center.
NO CARRYOVERS

GRIEVANCE PROCESS

Any competitor wishing to file a grievance regarding the classification, scoring or opera-
tion of the New Mexico State Trap Shoot, or any event therein will be charged a $20 fee
after the grievance has been stated to a member of the NMSTA Grievance Committee.
The Grievance Committee shall be composed of the NMSTA President (or Vice Presi-
dent) and ATA delegate (or alternate). After the facts of the grievance have been present-
ed to the Grievance Committee, the plaintiff shall be notified within 1 hour of when the
grievance committee makes a decision on the grievance. If the grievance is upheld, the
$20 fee will be returned to the plaintiff. If the grievance is denied, the fee will be  de-
posited in the NMSTA bank account.

COMMITTEE MEMBERS: Joel Schram, Randy Barone
Bob Liebel, Randy Bingham

Every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of this program.

However if any errors are detected after printing and distribution, corrections will be
posted in the clubhouse.




CLASSIFICATION AND HANDICAPPING

Shooter classification will be based upon ATA printed Rule V;
Singles & Doubles Events

Classification will be based on registered targets shot this year, last year, or last 500 whichever is the
highest. Known ability may also be considered if that may have a bearing on an individual’s ability to
break targets.

Any shooter that has registered fewer than 500 targets in 16 yard, handicap or doubles for the current year
and two previous years may be assessed penalty yardage and classification. Penalty yardage and
classification will be as follows: Men, Sub Veteran, Veteran, Senior Veteran, Junior Gold & Junior —
Class B & penalty yardage 22. Lady 1, Lady 2 & Sub-Junior —Class C & penalty yardage 19.

If shooter has registered an excess of 500 targets in 16 yards or doubles, including current and last year,
the average of the last 500 targets, current year’s average, whichever is highest, will be used. Abnormally
low scores will be disregarded.

It is the contestant’s responsibility to have his / her average card up to date before approaching the
classification table. It is also the contestant’s responsibility to show entire registered ATA shooting
history for the current year. If average card is not current and up-to-date when presented to the classifier,
you will be asked to leave the line and update your card, then get back in line.

As per rule IV; ATA Tournaments

All special category shooters must declare their special category at the time of classification in any
registered tournament if they wish to compete as a category shooter. No contestant will be allowed to
declare or change a special category declaration after firing hisher first shot. Only one (1) Special
Category may be declared. There will be no exceptions to this rule. (Chair Shooters are exempt from this
rule). Tt is the shooter’s responsibility to see that the classifier enters the correct special category on his /
her entry card and also the special category is recorded by the computer upon entry. It is the shooter’s
responsibility to verify if asked special category status.

Special Categories: Female shooters shall be designated as Lady 1 or Lady 2. A female shooter who
has not reached her 55" birthday will be designated as Lady 1. A female shooter who is 55 or over will
be designated as Lady 2. Because of age, female shooters may also be designated as a Sub-Junior, Jun-
ior, Junior Gold, Sub-Veteran, Veteran or Senior Veteran. A shooter who has not reached his or her 15th
birthday will be designated as a Sub-Junior. A shooter who is 15 but has not reached his or her 18th birth-
day will be designated as a Junior. A shooter who is 18 but has not reached his or her 23rd birthday will
be designated as a Junior Gold. A shooter who is 55 but has not reached his or her 65th birthday will be
designated as a Sub-Veteran. A shooter who is 65 but has not reached his or her 70th birthday will be
designated as a Veteran. A shooter who is 70 years or older will be designated as a Senior Veteran. Age
based categories are established on the birthday of the shooter.

Age Categories:

Lady 1: under 55 Junior Gold: 18 and under 23
Lady 2: 55 and over Sub-Veteran : 55 and under 65
Sub-Junior: under 15 Veteran: over 65 and under 70
Junior: 15 and under 18 Senior Veteran: 70 and over
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CLASSIFICATION

Classes:

Classification: Singles:

Class AA 97% and over

Class A 94% and under 97%
ClassB 91% and under 94%
ClassC 88% and under 91%
ClassD under 88%

NEW MEXICO TRAPSHOOTING HALL OF FAME

Past Inductees:

1991 Charlie Martinelli, W.A. “Skinny” Davis
1992  Gene Stites, Sid Anderson
1993  W. Roy Felty

1994  No Inductees

1995  Ernest Jones, Joe Reed, Nardi Gabriele, Pardner Tellyer, William S.

Garver III
1996 Ted Boudreau, Robert Paine
1997 Wanda Whitham, Bruce Axline
1998  Curtis Myers, Robert Melton, Sr.
1999 H.E. Hewett, Ed Dvorak
2000  Gerald Russell, Bobby Lynn Butts
2001 Richard Walter, Sr., Walter Bellman
2002  Harold Neely, Dr. Thomas Arvas
2003  Norris G. Newberry

2004  Chris Betsworth, Cory Dalton

11

Doubles:

93% and over

89% and under 93%
85% and under 89%
78% and under 85%
under 78%



NEW MEXICO TRAPSHOOTING HALL OF FAME
Past Inductees:

2005 Jim Bramble, T.J. Arvas, Jr.
2006  Donna Neely

2007 No Inductees

2008 Randy Chrobocinski

2009 Dennis Martinez, Pete Moore
2010 Bob Stoller, JD McFall

2011  Jim Powers

2012 Ronnie Orr

2013  Roy Willis, Charlie DiDomenico
2014  No Inductees

2015 Mike Grady

2016  Jim Stubblefield

2017  Britt Dalton, Jim Copsey

2018 Joe Whitehurst



* 1,400 REGISTERED

TARGETS
Hosted By *1,100 ALL AMERICAN
NATIONAL SHOOTING mRLUIIAE
COMPLEX * MATCHING IN AND OUT
5931 Roft Road OF STATE TROPHIES

San Antoio, TX 78253 » MATCHING ATA

Presquad on PreSquad.Com
April 15 thru June 28 g:gg::gsnsmp

Program Available Online at
e Ll ¢ $27,500 IN TROPHIES

For Camping Information AND ADDED MONEY

Olivia Gracia * BAG OF MONEY
NSCAdministrative Assistant SHOOTOFF AFTER LAST

210-688-3371, Ext 138
210-254-1520 (Direct) EVENT ON FRIDAY.

nscrvénssa-nsca.com
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NMSTA STATE TEAM
AND HIGH AVERAGE AWARD REQUIREMENTS

New Mexico State Trapshooting Team target qualification requirements
Male shooters except Veterans and Senior Veterans:
1500 Singles
1000 Doubles
1500 Handicap

Lady, Veteran, Senior Veteran, Junior and Sub-Junior:
1500 Singles
500 Doubles
1500 Handicap

At least one-half (1/2) of these targets must be shot at New Mexico Clubs. All three (3)
disciplines must have at least 100 singles, 100 doubles and 100 handicap targets shot at a
minimum of three (3) different New Mexico clubs. State team category awards will be
based upon a shooter’s year - end category. First and second State teams will consist of a
Captain, 4 team members, Lady, Veteran, Senior Veteran, Junior and Sub-Junior with the
highest composite target average who shoot the required qualifying targets. State teams
filled with order of assignment — First team, first team category, second team, second team
category, by highest composite average.

New Mexico State Trapshooting High Average award target qualification
Male shooters except Veterans and Senior Veterans:
1500 Singles
1000 Doubles
1500 Handicap

Lady, Veteran, Senior Veteran, Junior and Sub-Junior:
1500 Singles
500 Doubles
1500 Handicap

At least one-half (1/2) of these targets must be shot at New Mexico Clubs. At least 100 of
the discipline (singles, doubles or handicap) that the shooter is qualifying for must be shot at
a minimum of three (3) different New Mexico clubs. Class High Average and Handicap
awards require the qualifying target numbers be shot in both the current and previous year.
Class High Average awards are based on the previous year’s ending class average and the
current year’s ending average. Handicap High Average award is based upon the current
year’s ending average.

These are the minimum number of qualifying targets and must be ATA registered targets.
ATA Average book published averages are used to determine all awards. The New Mexico
State Shoot qualifies as a separate club for a total of eleven (11) New Mexico clubs. These
targets are to be shot in concurrence with the ATA target year.

These requirements were voted on and passed at the Board of Directors meeting June 11,
2011, in Raton, NM. Future Team and High Average awards will be based on the above
rules.
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2017 NEW MEXICO STATE TEAM

First Team Second Team
Captain Britt Dalton 97.06 Captain David Piancino
Members ~ Randy Chrobocinski  94.85 Members Jimmy Kennedy
Cory Dalton 94.58 Joel Schram
Jim Powers 92.83 Dennis Martinez
Tyler Jensen 91.74 H Fraley Jr
Lady Mackenzie Perkins 8522 Lady Vicky Schram
Vet Dudley Clark 89.60 Vet Jerry Wright
Sr. Vet Joe Whitehurst 90.29  Sr. Vet Eddie Nichols
Junior Carson Holt 91.27  Junior Lane Klohn
Sub-Junior None Qualified Sub-Junior None Qualified
2017 HIGH AVERAGE
Singles Champion Britt Dalton
Class AA Jim Powers
Class A Carson Holt
Class B Tyler Jensen
Class C Robert Leibel
Class D Ronald Hieronymus
Handicap Champion Britt Dalton
Runner-up Randy Chrobocinski
Doubles Champion Britt Dalton
Class AA Cory Dalton
Class A David Piancino
Class B Jimmy Kennedy
Class C Tyler Jensen
Class D Ronald Hieronymus

90.71
90.58
90.54
88.39
88.01
70.75
89.01
84.18
87.68

99.00
98.19
96.61
95.28
92.20
91.53
95.39
92.70
96.78
95.74
91.33
88.10
89.28
83.14

/

.

Join us for Dinner

Friday Evening—Chicken & Brisket Dinner $14.00

Saturday Evening—10 oz Sirloin Steak Dinner $18.00

Tickets available at cashier counter

\

J
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Welcome to the NRA Whittington Center
Good Luck and Thank You
For Shooting with Us

Josh Adams - Executive Director

New Mexico Shooter Grand Slams

(200x200 Singles, 100 from the 27, 100 in Doubles)

National Final
Shooters Name Date Achieved

Rank Discipline
134 Ed Dvorak lAugust 15, 1993 Singles
159 | Norris Newberry September 9, 1994 Doubles
182 Curtis Myers June 19, 1996 Doubles
212 Dennis Parker September 18, 1997 Doubles
213 James Grage October 3, 1997 Handicap
263 Chris Betsworth September 16, 2000 Handicap
303 Jim Copsey L August 27, 2002 Doubles
368 Roy Willis June 17, 2007 Handicap
444 Britt Dalton lAugust 15, 2012 Singles
447 | Cory Dalton June 27, 2013 Handicap
455 | Mike Grady [February 20, 2014 Handicap
465 Cole Dalton July 20, 2014 Handicap

16
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AMERICANTRAFP, SICEET & INTERNATIONAL TARGETS

s

A SHOOTING
TRADITION
SINCE 1892...

DIVISION OF RNEAGENT CHEMICAL & NESEANCH, INC.

For the narme of ywour nearest White Aver Distributor cal:
East 800-423-6077 Central 800-6847-2898 Ulest S00-872-7858

of contact:
Phil Murray, Regional Sales Manager

1300 Post Ok Blwd,, Sute 880 Howston, TX 77048
T13-626-1343  800-322-PILL Fax: T13-963-0951
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THE PREMIER SHIl[ITINﬁ FACILITY IN THE MIIIWEST'

22 PAT THAPS - 22 LEVELLED FIELDS - 126 CAMPSITES WITH WATER - ELECTRICAL HOOEUPS i

JUNE4SEZBE|1l]

p, ﬁ We wauld Jove to See you 2t these upoonng Shasts:
; 1L SR NI

JOLY 20, 21, 22

1;,. ' KTAHALL OF FAME  KTA FALL HANDICAP 8
ADGUST &6, 25,25 | SEPTEMBER 829,30 |8

r“r 1 m I ﬁ*u';

' %ndor Informetion’ .
ra cAllister
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In

years old, his dad put a shotgun in his hands,
and it seems he has had one there ever since.
First, Joe went bird hunting with his dad and
brothers then, later, at family get-togethers,
they would shoot clay targets. In his twen-
ties, Joe began shooting skeet in competition
and, after many years of that , advanced to
trapshooting. Since that time he has shot in
New Mexico, Oklahoma, Texas and Arizo-
na.
registered targets and has become acquaint-

ed

19

1952, when Joe Whitehurst was nine

Over the years Joe has shot thousands of
with a wonderful group of people.

He has developed friendships that will last a lifetime and over the past several
years has been fortunate enough to shoot on a squad with four great friends, Dud-
ley Clark, Billy Burrows, Brianna Huff and Rick Seaton. One of the highlights
of his shooting career has been a trip to Sparta, Illinois with Dudley Clark, to
shoot at the Grand American the first year it was held in that location. Another
highlight was having the opportunity to meet Leo Harrison III, who Joe feels was
the best trap shooter ever.

Joe’s claim to fame is trading for a shotgun, shooting it well then selling it and
starting the process all over again. His friends give him a hard time about it, but
judging from his success, it works well for him.

Joe is a natural leader, and was honored to serve as President of the New Mexico
State Trapshooting Association for five years. During that period he wishes to
acknowledge the hard work of two great friends who served as Secretary/
Treasurer of the Association: Mark Weber and Robert Trobough. Their hard
work during those five years contributed greatly to the success of the N.M.S.T.A.

For the past three years Joe has been the trap coach for over 30 Junior High and
High School trap shooters at the 4P Trap Club. Joe feels coaching these young
shooters is a privilege and is grateful for the opportunity to share the love of this
sport with them. Joe emphasizes safety and sportsmanship as well as technique
when he works with the young people and is careful to help them build self-
confidence as he instructs and guides them. Many of his students are now partic-
ipating and excelling regularly in A.T.A. and A.LLM. shoots throughout New
Mexico and West Texas.

Joe has been blessed by the sport of trapshooting which has allowed him to make
many good friends, trade guns and coach young athletes.




- -

g
LT AT WBR L7 T g
N Aersiffaa L E Fasnr Sp> =, drras. ]
s £V =D TEEITECR SRR
B T Fperriracy GID3yrs

Come shoot with us!

The Butterfield Shooting Range (I-10 West Exit 127)
Trap and Skeet Facility is now open on Saturdays and
Sundays from 9 am ‘till noon and beginning in
October, Wednesdays from 1pm ‘till Spm.

Open to the public and ADA compliant.

Cost per round of 25 targets is $5 for the general
public and $4 for members of MVSS. Membership is
open to all persons who can legally possess a
firearm.

Eye and ear protection is required.

Raton Trap Club
Raton, NM

Cordially invites
all trap shooters
to all our
registered

trap shoots

Join us for our

May 5-6 Shoot
August 18=19 Annual
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Belen Shooting Sports Association
welcomes you to the Annual New Mexico State
Shoot!

You are cordially invited to shoot with us:

April 8 , May 20

Sept 7 & 9 Annual , Oct 13 & 14

Good Luck
Shooters

You are cordially invited to our next shoots

April 15, June 24, July 29, Aug 26, September 15-16

October 28, November 18, December 23

Please visit our website for more information and a schedule of all of
the shoots in New Mexico

ABQtrapclub.com
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SOUTHWESTERN SHOTGUNNERS TRAP CLUB
OF
SILVER CITY, NEW MEXICO

SOUTHWESTERN

SHOTGUNNERS TRAP CLUB

_'_.I

We wish all shooters the best of luck at the
70th Annual New Mexico State Shoot!

Please join us for our upcoming shoots:

May 5, June 29, 30 &July 1 Annual, September 14-16

Roadrunner Trap Club

Alamogordo, New Mexico

We would like to invite you to our upcoming shoots

March 16-18 Annual, April 21-22, August 25-26, Oct 6-7



Good Luck Shooters!

The San Juan Wildlife Federation
Farmington, NM
Invites you to our upcoming shoots
May 12 - 13, Sept 22-23 Annual

The Pecos Valley Gun
Club in Roswell, NM
wishes all shooters

W the best of luck at the

state shoot! Please
join us for our upcom-
ing trap shoots:

May 12
July 28
October 27
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office 806.622.8142

fax 832.327.7511




Bﬁb% "WESTERN

Exploration, Inc.

Water Wells — Pump Service — Contracting

The Professionals Who Care !

GOOD LUCK SHOOTERS
AT THE 2018 STATE SHOOT !
HAVE A GREAT TIME !

2009 Casa Loma Road

Silver City, New Mexico Cory, Gwen,
575-388-5900 Britt, Jennifer,
Fax 575-388-5761 Cole & Melanie

Dalton

badger@cybermesa.com
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Official Trophy Provider for the ATA and NMSTA

Custom Trophy Packages
available for all events.

All personalizationis ;7w
done in our on site S

state of the art \ ol
engraving facility. Ay =

We pride ourselves on carrying
a wide selection of quality
product, on time delivery, and
exceptional customer
service.

From the entire Prize
Possessions team, we
appreciate the opportunity to
serve you and wish you a
successful 2017 shoot.

For more information please contact Nick Tedeschi - Shooting Sports Specialist
(800) 283-116€8 | nickt@prizepossessions.com WWW.priZEpossessions.com

340R Vanderbilt Ave, Norwood, MA 02082
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Range Bags

Shell Pouches MADE“ A&USA

Awards
Accessories

HIGH SCHOOL

CLAY TARGET LEAGUE
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Top Quality - 3
Shot Shell

reloading presses @
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.
TILDEN

TROPIHIES

1-800-350-3315

|
Contact

Below is our contact information. If vou eall and we are not
there, please leave a message we are probably on the firing
line.

Tilden Trophies

P.O. Box 17823

Ponte Vedra, FLL. 32004

Phone S00.250.3315

Outside the TT.S. 727.808.8770

Fax 866.205.1926

Email Jim Beasley at: trophvaas7(@aol.com

Choice of the ATA
Official Supplier of Traps at the

Grand American

= > 7

Pat-Traps than from any other

e More registered targets are thrown from : i
W |
automatic trap machine! |

e The Automatic Double and Automatic
Wobble have a Four Case Turret (540
Targets).

e Switch from Singles to Doubles in

Pat-Trap, Inc. Gene Sears Supply
(603)428-3396 www.pattrap.com (405) 262-2647
Golden West Industries C.A.C. Associates, Inc.
(800) 548-5444 or (818) 365-3946 (814) 472-4430

Metro Gun Club (763) 786-5880

@v> A
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The Official
Magazine
of the ATA

* In-depth coverage of Satellite & State Shoots
plus more.

* How-to columns by the best In the industry.

* Interviews, photos, and lots of target
presentations.

* The ATA community’s go-to magazine.

Order Your
Trap & Fiep Subscription

TODAY!
Call 618-449-2224 Ext. 134
Email circulation@trapandfield.com

WWW.TRAPANDFIELD.COM
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PROGEEDS TO
BENEFIT ATA

W= =l [ = suncs
f—lﬁ Lr ‘ LS

ENTER FOR A CHANCE TO WIN A

RESTIGEATRARILE

COMBO

W AL/ PETE $20 EACH
| l = M L (M | LIMITED NUMBER OF

| TICKETS AVAILABLE

RAFFLE ENDS AUGUST 10, 2018 AT NOON!

CONTACT YOUR ATA STATE DELEGATE, ATA STATE SECRETARY,
OR THE ATA DFFICE: KLONGESHOOTATA.COM OR 618-440-2224 EXT. 104

ML e
Tty P oo B TSR

AT SHDOTS HFIN N SPRATA, 11 OIS AT THF W
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TUESDAY, MAY 22 -10:00 A.M.

*EVENT 1
PRELIMINARY SINGLES
100 16-YARD TARGETS
Targets & Trophies .. ... .. $32.00
Class Purse ( 60%-40%) $10.00
Lewis Purse (3 classes) $10.00

Open Trophies: Champion, Runner-up & 3rd, Champion-AA, A, B, C, D, Lady I, Lady II,
Sub - Junior, Junior, Junior Gold, Sub-Veteran, Veteran, and Senior Veteran.

*EVENT 2
PRELIMINARY HANDICAP
100 HANDICAP TARGETS
Targets & Trophies . . $32.00
Purse (Open 50-30-20%). . $10.00
Lewis Purse (3 classes) . . . $10.00
50 Options (3-50s) (Open 50-30-20%) .. $15.00
25 Options (Open 60-40%). ... ... ... $10.00

Open Trophies: Champion, Runner-Up, 3rd, 4th, 5th & 6th, Champion-Lady I, Lady II,
Sub-Junior, Junior, Junior Gold, Sub-Veteran, Veteran, and Senior Veteran.

* Not a part of HOA
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WEDNESDAY, MAY 23 - 9:00 A.M.

EVENT 3
NMSTA Welcome SINGLES
100 16-YARD TARGETS
Targets & Trophies $32.00
Class Purse (60%-40%) $10.00
$10.00

Lewis Purse (3 classes) ...

Resident & Non-Resident Trophies: Champion, Runner-up & 3rd, Champion-AA, A, B, C, D,
Lady I, Lady II, Sub-Junior, Junior, Junior Gold, Sub-Veteran, Veteran, and Senior Veteran.

EVENT 4
BILLY HEALY HANDICAP
100 HANDICAP TARGETS

Targets & Trophies $32.00
Purse (Open 50-30-20%) ... ... ... $10.00
Lewis Purse (3 classes) . $10.00
50 Options (3-50s) (Open 50-30-20%) ... $15.00

$10.00

25 Options (Open 60-40%). . ... ... ...

Resident & Non-Resident Trophies: Champion, Runner-Up, 3rd, 4th, 5th, 6th, Champion-
Lady I, Lady II, Sub-Junior, Junior, Junior Gold, Sub-Veteran, Veteran, and Senior Veteran.

EVENT 5
PRIZE POSSESSION DOUBLES
50 PAIR DOUBLES TARGETS
Targets & Trophies........ccceecveeeviieeeeeieeeeeeceenne $32.00
Class Purse ( 60%-40%)....ccceceeveeeervveeeevvveeennnnns $10.00
$10.00

Lewis Purse (3 classes) ... . ..

Resident & Non-Resident Trophies: Champion, Runner-up & 3rd, Champion-AA, A, B, C, D,
Lady I, Lady II, Sub-Junior, Junior, Junior Gold, Sub-Veteran, Veteran, and Senior Veteran.
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THURSDAY, MAY 24 -9:00 A.M.

White Flyer Day

EVENT 6

WHITE FLYER SINGLES
100 16-YARD TARGETS

Targets & Trophies . $32.00
Class Purse ( 60%-40%) ... $10.00
Lewis Purse (3 classes) $10.00

Resident & Non-Resident Trophies: Champion, Runner-Up, & 3rd, Champion & Runner-Up
AA, A, B, C, D, Lady I, Lady II, Sub-Junior, Junior, Junior Gold, Sub Veteran, Veteran, and Senior
Veteran. Trophies provided by White Flyer.

EVENT 7
NMSTA MEMORIAL HANDICAP
100 HANDICAP TARGETS
Targets & Trophies . $32.00
Purse (Open 50-30-20%) . . . $10.00
Lewis Purse (3 classes) . $10.00
50 Options (3-50s) (Open 50-30-20%) ... $30.00
25 Options (Open 60-40%).____.._....._......_. $10.00

Resident & Non-Resident Trophies: Champion, Runner-Up, 3rd, 4th, Sth & 6th, Champion &
Runner-Up 18-21 Yd, 22-24 Yd, 25-27 Yd, Lady I, Lady II, Sub-Junior, Junior, Junior Gold, Sub-
Veteran, Veteran, and Senior Veteran. Trophies provided by White Flyer & NMSTA.

Between events 7 and 8 we will have an honorary shot in memorial to
the NMSTA members who have completed their careers.

“GONE, BUT NOT FORGOTTEN”

EVENT 8

BRITT DALTON DOUBLES
50 PAIR DOUBLES TARGETS

Targets & Trophies._____ ... .. $32.00
Class Purse ( 60-40%) . $10.00
Lewis Purse (4 classes) .. $10.00

Resident & Non-Resident Trophies: Champion, Runner-Up & 3rd, Champion & Runner-Up
AA, A, B, C, D,, Lady 1, Lady II, Sub-Junior, Junior, Junior Gold, Sub Veteran, Veteran, and Sen-
ior Veteran. Trophies provided by White Flyer & NMSTA.
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THURSDAY, MAY 24—Continued

/ White Flyer Day High Over All \

300 Targets—Events 6, 7 & 8

Resident & Non-Resident Trophies
2018 White Flyer HOA Champion
2018 White Flyer HOA Runner-Up

2018 White Flyer HOA 3rd Place

\ Trophies Provided by White Flyer /

4 White Flyer Shoot Off )

10 shooters will be selected to shoot off for $1,000 in prizes upon
completion of the day’s shooting. More information will be pro-
vided when you classify. Cash prizes provided by White Flyer.

- J

FRIDAY, MAY 25 -9:00 A.M.

EVENT 9

NMSTA et .sf Feme DOUBLES
50 PAIR DOUBLES TARGETS

Targets & Trophies . $32.00
Class Purse ( 60-40%) $10.00
Lewis Purse (3 classes) .. $10.00
Hall of Fame Lewis Purse (3 classes) . $20.00

Resident & Non-Resident Trophies: Champion, Runner-Up & 3rd, Champion—AA, A,

B, C, D, Lady I, Lady II, Sub-Junior, Junior, Junior Gold, Sub Veteran, Veteran, and Senior
Veteran.
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FRIDAY, MAY 25 — Continued

EVENT 10

TYLER JENSEN SINGLES
100 16-YARD TARGETS

Targets & Trophies . $32.00
Class Purse ( 60%-40%) . . $10.00
Lewis Purse (3 classes) . $10.00

Resident & Non-Resident Trophies: Champion, Runner-Up, & 3rd, Champion-AA, A, B,

C, D, Lady I, Lady II, Sub-Junior, Junior, Junior Gold, Sub Veteran, Veteran, and Senior Vet-
eran.

EVENT 11
FIRST AMERICAN BANK HANDICAP
100 HANDICAP TARGETS
Targets & Trophies ... $32.00
Purse (Open 50-30-20%) .. $10.00
Lewis Purse (3 classes) .. . $10.00
50 Options (3-50s) (Open 50-30-20%). .. . $30.00
25 Options (Open 60-40%) ... $10.00

Resident & Non-Resident Trophies: Champion, Runner-Up, 3rd, 4th, 5th & 6th, Champion
- Lady I, Lady II, Sub-Junior, Junior, Junior Gold, Sub-Veteran, Veteran, and Senior Veteran.

ELECTION OF OFFICERS., STATE MEETING & AWARDS
NMSTA General Membership Meeting, Election of Officers and

State Awards Friday after Event 11 in the Club House.

Have your 2018 paper average card or plastic life member card showing your New

Mexico address for residence verification. You will be given a ballot after verification.
That is the ONLY ballot you will receive.
Dinner will be available for $14.00—Brisket & Chicken




SATURDAY, MAY 26 —9:00 A.M.

EVENT 12
NEW MEXICO STATE SINGLES CHAMPIONSHIP
200 SINGLES TARGETS
Targets & Trophies_ . . $64.00
Class Purse ( 60-40%). . $20.00
Lewis Purse (4 classes) $20.00
50 Options (6-50s) (Class 60-40%)._____ ... $30.00
100 Options (60%-40%) $20.00

New Mexico State Trophies (Provided by ATA): Champion & Runner-up, Champion-AA, A, B, C,
D, Lady I, Lady II, Sub-Junior, Junior, Junior Gold, Sub-Veteran, Veteran, Senior Veteran, and Chair.

Non-Resident Trophies: Champion & Runner-up, Champion-AA, A, B, C, D, Lady I, Lady II,
Sub-Junior, Junior, Junior Gold, Sub-Veteran, Veteran, Senior Veteran, and Chair.

Added Money: $200 to State Champion, $100 to State Runner-up, $50 to each of the 5 State Class
winners, $50 to each of the 9 State Category winners.

Added Money: $200 to Non-Resident Champion, $100 to Non-Resident Runner-up, $50 to each of
the 5 Non-Resident Class winners, $50 to each of the 9 Non-Resident Category winners.

AWARDS CELEBRATION Y

Join us Saturday evening in the Clubhouse after the Championship Singles Sirloin
Steak Dinner will be available for $18.00. The singles championship trophies will
be awarded for both resident and non-resident winners.

We will be introducing and honoring our NMSTA Hall of Fame Inductee
Joe Whitehurst

The special event auction for the Championship Handicap &
entertainment for the evening will be courtesy of
Jimmy Kennedy

Please be sure to register for a bidders card if you wish to bid.
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SUNDAY, MAY 27 -9:00 A.M.

EVENT 13

NEW MEXICO STATE DOUBLES CHAMPIONSHIP
50 PAIR DOUBLES TARGETS

Targets & Trophies $32.00
Class Purse ( 60-40%) . $20.00
Lewis Purse (4 classes) . $20.00
50 Options (60%-40%) .. $20.00

New Mexico State Trophies (Provided by ATA): Champion & Runner-up, Champion-AA, A, B,
C, D, Lady I, Lady II, Sub-Junior, Junior, Junior Gold, Sub-Veteran, Veteran, Senior Veteran, and
Chair.

Non-Resident Trophies: Champion & Runner-up, Champion-AA, A, B, C, D, Lady L, Lady 11,
Sub-Junior, Junior, Junior Gold, Sub-Veteran, Veteran, Senior Veteran, and Chair.

Added Money: $200 to State Champion, $100 to State Runner-up, $50 to each of the 5 State Class
winners, $50 to each of the 9 State Category winners.

Added Money: $200 to Non-Resident Champion, $100 to Non-Resident Runner-up, $50 to each of
the 5 Non-Resident Class winners, $50 to each of the 9 Non-Resident Category winners.

. @}/ Hobbs Gun Club

‘i Wishes all shooters and families a great time at

June §8-9
October 19-21 Annual



SUNDAY, MAY 27 —-9:00 A.M.

EVENT 14

NEW MEXICO STATE HANDICAP CHAMPIONSHIP
100 HANDICAP TARGETS

Targets & Trophies $32.00

Open Purse (50%-30%-20%) . $30.00
Lewis Purse (4 classes) ... $20.00
50 Options (3-50s) (Open 60%-40%) . $30.00
25 Options (Open 60-40%) .. ... ... $20.00
Hall of Fame Lewis Purse (3 classes) . $20.00
Special Event $20.00

New Mexico State Trophies (Provided by ATA): Champion, Runner-up, 3™ through 6™ Place,
Champion-Lady I, Lady II, Sub-Junior, Junior, Junior Gold, Sub Veteran, Veteran, Senior Veter-
an, and Chair.

Non-Resident Trophies: Champion, Runner-up, 3™ through 6™ Place, Champion-Lady I, Lady II,
Sub-Junior, Junior, Junior Gold, Sub Veteran, Veteran, Senior Veteran, and Chair.

Added Money: $200 to State Champion, $100 to State Runner-up, $90 to State 3, $80 to State
4™ $70 to State 5, and $60 to State 6™ Place, $50 to each of the 9 State Category winners.

Added Money: $200 to Non-Resident Champion, $100 to Non-Resident Runner-up, $90 to Non-
Resident 3", $80 to Non-Resident 4", $70 to Non-Resident 5", and $60 to Non-Resident 6"
place, $50 to each of the 9 Non-Resident Category winners

Other Added Money: High All Around High Over All
State Champion $200 $200
Non-Resident Champion $200 $200

High All Around and High Over All winners will be calculated after the comple-
tion of Event 14.

ATA HALL OF FAME CONTRIBUTOR PURSE & AWARD
The $20.00 fee for this award is a 50% tax-deductible donation to the Hall of Fame. This dona-
tion provides support to our new museum and to the many worthy projects undertaken by the Hall
of Fame. All donors will qualify for the Hall of Fame Award. Your entry card shows this contribu-
tion and is your receipt. The Hall of Fame will retain 50% of the donation while the ~ remainder will

constitute the portion to be awarded. Monies will be paid out in three Lewis Classes., 60/40 high gun
each class. The high score in the event will receive a Shamrock Leathers specially crafted oak and
leather wall clock suitably engraved. NOTE: Reverse scores will resolve tie.
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HIGH ALL AROUND --400 TARGETS
Total Scores for Events 12, 13, and 14

RESIDENT TROPHIES  NON-RESIDENT TROPHIES
ATA NMSTA

Champion
Champion & Runner-up

NMSTA

Runner-up, Lady I, Lady II, Lady I, Lady Il, Sub Veteran,

Sub Veteran, Veteran, Senior Veteran, Senlor Veteran,
Sub-Junior, Junior,

Veteran, Sub-Junior, Junior,
Junior Gold

Junior Gold

Winner Each Class
AA-A-B-C-D

Winner Each Class
AA-A-B-C-D

HIGH OVER ALL -- 1,300 TARGETS
Total Scores for Events 3 through 14

RESIDENT TROPHIES NON-RESIDENT TROPHIES

NMSTA NMSTA
Champion & Runner-up Champion & Runner-up
Lady I, Lady Il, Sub Veteran, Lady I, Lady I, Sub Veteran,
Veteran, Senior Veteran, Veteran, Senior Veteran,
Sub-Junior, Junior, Sub-Junior, Junior,
Junior Gold Junior Gold
Winner Each Class Winner Each Class
AA-A-B-C-D AA-A-B-C-D
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NEW MEXICO PAST CHAMPIONS

Year
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
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SINGLES CHAMPIONS

Name
Homer T. Gage
Joe D. Reed
George K. Turner
Cliff Keith
Homer T. Gage
Cliff Keith
Joe D. Reed
Ted Boudreau
Ted Boudreau
Leonard Ginn
Charlie Martinelli
George Joseph
Ted Boudreau
John Van Noy
Gerald Russell
Gerald Russell
Eugene Stites
Charlie Martinelli
Charlie Martinelli
Charlie Martinelli
Ralph Abbott
Charlie Martinelli
Charlie Martinelli
Robert Paine
Robert Paine
James McDowell
W. S. Garver III

Robert Melton, Sr.

Donna Neely
Robert Paine
Bob Dean
Bob Dean
Harold Neely
Russ Finney
Russ Finney
Bob Stoller
Marc Scott
Kevin Cann
Virgil Carter

From (City)
Albuquerque

Santa Fe
Cimarron
Belen
Albuquerque
Belen

Santa Fe
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Gallup
Farmington
Albuquerque
Las Cruces
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Gallup
Gallup
Gallup
Farmington
Gallup
Gallup
Alamogordo
Alamogordo
Raton
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
La Mesa
Alamogordo
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
La Mesa
TorC
TorC
Raton

Santa Fe
Carlsbad
Belen

Score
191 x 200
194 x 200
190 x 200
196 x 200
189 x 200
195 x 200
196 x 200
196 x 200
195 x 200
199 x 200
198 x 200
197 x 200
195 x 200
198 x 200
199 x 200
199 x 200
192 x 200
198 x 200
199 x 200
200 x 200
199 x 200
200 x 200
199 x 200
199 x 200
199 x 200
199 x 200
198 x 200
198 x 200
199 x 200
199 x 200
196 x 200
199 x 200
198 x 200
198 x 200
197 x 200
196 x 200
198 x 200
200 x 200
199 x 200




NEW MEXICO PAST CHAMPIONS

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

SINGLES CHAMPIONS CONT.

Ed Dvorak

Harold Neely

Curtis Myers
Eugene Stites
Norris Newberry
Randy Chrobocinski
T.J. Arvas, Jr.
James F. Powers
Randy Chrobocinski
Randy Chrobocinski
Doug Lack

Dennis Martinez
Chris Betsworth
Cory Dalton

Steven A. Miller
Randy Chrobocinski
Randy Chrobocinski
Dennis Martinez
Chris Betsworth
Gary Burton

Chris Betsworth
Jim Powers

Jim Powers

Cole Dalton

Britt Dalton

Mike Grady

Mike Grady

Britt Dalton

Jim Powers

Tyler Jensen

TorC

La Mesa
Hobbs
Albuquerque
Hobbs

Los Alamos
Albuquerque
Silver City
Los Alamos
Los Alamos
Hatch
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Silver City
Albuquerque
Los Alamos
Los Alamos
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Silver City
Silver City
Silver City
Silver City
Farmington
Farmington
Silver City
Silver City
La Luz

198 x 200
200 x 200
200 x 200
200 x 200
200 x 200
197 x 200
200 x 200
198 x 200
199 x 200
199 x 200
192 x 200
199 x 200
200 x 200
200 x 200
200 x 200
199 x 200
200 x 200
200 x 200
196 x 200
199 x 200
200 x 200
199 x 200
199 x 200
198 x 200
199 x 200
197 x 200
199 x 200
200 x 200
198 x 200
196 x 200

Thank yow for attending the
2018 New Mexico-State Shoot?

We hope yow had a greak time and look
forward to-seeing yow nexit year!
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NEW MEXICO PAST CHAMPIONS

Year
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
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HANDICAP CHAMPIONS

Name

Ernest E. Jones
E. H. Buckles
Walter Bellman
Art Bond
Clarence Chauvin
Don Beck

J. W. Burton
Frank Smith
Gerald Russell
Gerald Russell
Dan Griggs

Bob Whately
Lendall Ellison
W. A. Davis
Leon Everhart
Leland Fellows
Bobby Butts

K. P. Berry
Charles Ricketts
Cynthia Prewitt
J. R. Webb

Bob Frizzell
John C de Baca
Bill Felty

Paul Baker

Paul Richmond
Ralph Schafer
Dr. H. E. Hewett
Dennis Meador
Scott Bannister
Dr. H. E. Hewett
Eugene Stites
Wanda Whitham
James Bramble
Eugene Stites

Robert Melton, Sr.

Henry Armstrong

From (City)
Albuquerque

Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Hobbs
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Las Cruces
Belen
Roswell
TorC

Holloman AFB

Alamogordo
Las Cruces
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Los Alamos
Clayton
Hobbs

Los Alamos
Albuquerque
Clayton
Santa Fe
Artesia
Farmington
Albuquerque
Artesia
Farmington
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Los Alamos
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Alamogordo

Score
91 x 100
97 x 100
91 x 100
92 x 100
92 x 100
95 x 100
94 x 100
97 x 100
98 x 100
97 x 100
95 x 100
92 x 100
98 x 100
97 x 100
97 x 100
96 x 100
100 x 100
96 x 100
99 x 100
98 x 100
98 x 100
98 x 100
98 x 100
98 x 100
95 x 100
96 x 100
99 x 100
98 x 100
98 x 100
98 x 100
96 x 100
98 x 100
97 x 100
97 x 100
98 x 100
96 x 100
97 x 100




NEW MEXICO PAST CHAMPIONS

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

HANDICAP CHAMPIONS CONT.

Tom Arvas

Matt Crane

Fred Hermann
Bob Perlichek
Randy Chrobocinski
Norris Newberry
Kerry Ryan

Ed Dvorak
Jamie Anderson
Doug Lack
Jerry Born

John C. Clark
T.J. Arvas Jr.
Chris Betsworth
T. J. Arvas Jr.
Chris Betsworth
Michael Viga
Tony Orr
Wanda Whitham
Chris Betsworth
Chris Betsworth
Tyrell Bowker
Joe Duben

Clint Kuchan
Pat Drake Jr.

Pat Drake Jr.
Cory Dalton
Jared Cannon
Don Maddox
Billy Healy

Albuquerque
Aztec
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Los Alamos
Cimarron
Silver City
Williamsburg
Albuquerque
Hatch
Albuquerque
Corrales
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Belen
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Bloomfield
Albuquerque
Maxwell
Aztec

Aztec

Silver City
Albuquerque
Hobbs
Hobbs

YOUTH CHAMPIONSHIP AWARD

Sponsored by: Randy Chrobocinski & Family

94 x 100
97 x 100
100 x 100
98 x 100
97 x 100
97 x 100
97 x 100
96 x 100
95 x 100
97 x 100
97 x 100
98 x 100
97 x 100
99 x 100
99 x 100
98 x 100
97 x 100
96 x100
96 x100
100 x 100
98 x 100
99 x 100
98 x 100
96 x 100
99 x 100
98 x 100
99 x 100
97 x 100
99 x 100
97 x 100

An ATA Life Membership (3500 value) will be awarded to the New Mexico
Junior or Sub- Junior shooter with the highest score in the first 100 targets of
Event 12. No additional entry fee is required and only those New Mexico Jun-
iors and Sub - Juniors who are not already ATA life members are eligible. Ties

will be shot off.
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NEW MEXICO PAST CHAMPIONS

Year
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
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DOUBLES CHAMPIONS

Name

Joe D. Reed

Joe D. Reed

Joe D. Reed

Joe D. Reed

Joe D. Reed

Joe D. Reed

Joe D. Reed

Joe D. Reed

Joe D. Reed

Don Beck
Charlie Martinelli
John Van Noy
Frank Smith
Gerald Russell
Larry Bandoni
Charlie Martinelli
John Van Noy
Duane Pirtle
Duane Pirtle
Lyndon Coleman
Charlie Martinelli
Charlie Martinelli
John Van Noy
Charlie Martinelli
Charlie Martinelli
Ed Dvorak
Robert Paine

Robert Melton, Sr.

Charlie Martinelli
Robert Paine
Robert Paine
Harold Neely
Harold Neely

Dr. H. E. Hewett
Charlie Martinelli
Russ Finney

Dr. H. E. Hewett

From (City)

Santa Fe
Santa Fe
Santa Fe
Santa Fe
Santa Fe
Santa Fe
Santa Fe
Santa Fe
Santa Fe
Hobbs
Gallup

Las Cruces
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Gallup

Las Cruces
Alamogordo
Alamogordo
Albuquerque
Gallup
Gallup

Las Cruces
Gallup
Gallup
Albuquerque
Alamogordo
Albuquerque
Gallup
Alamogordo
Alamogordo
La Mesa

La Mesa
Farmington
Gallup
TorC
Farmington

Score

86 x 100
95 x 100
95 x 100
91 x 100
83 x 100
92 x 100
95 x 100
96 x 100
97 x 100
92 x 100
93 x 100
92 x 100
96 x 100
93 x 100
92 x 100
95 x 100
94 x 100
96 x 100
97 x 100
96 x 100
98 x 100
97 x 100
98 x 100
99 x 100
96 x 100
96 x 100
98 x 100
97 x 100
96 x 100
96 x 100
95 x 100
97 x 100
97 x 100
93 x 100
99 x 100
96 x 100
93 x 100



NEW MEXICO PAST CHAMPIONS

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

46

DOUBLES CHAMPIONS CONT.

Curtis Myers

Curtis Myers
Charlie Martinelli
Steve Pollock
Randy Chrobocinski
Harold Neely

Cory Dalton

Norris Newberry

T. J. Arvas Jr.

Bob Harris

Chris Betsworth
T.J. Arvas Jr.

Chris Betsworth
Chris Betsworth
Chris Betsworth
Chris Betsworth
Jerry Green

Skip Trammell
Justin Weber

Skip Trammell

Joe Foster

Joe Foster

Justin Weber

Jim Powers

Jim Powers

Jim Copsey

Cory Dalton

Randy Chrobocinski
Randy Chrobocinski
Britt Dalton

Hobbs
Hobbs
Gallup

Las Cruces
Los Alamos
La Mesa
Silver City
Cimarron
Albuquerque
Raton
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Las Cruces
Santa Teresa
Albuquerque
Santa Teresa
Los Alamos
Los Alamos
Albuquerque
Silver City
Silver City
Los Lunas
Silver City
Bloomfield
Bloomfield
Silver City

98 x 100
95 x 100
99 x 100
99 x 100
99 x 100
98 x 100
97 x 100
96 x 100
97 x 100
98 x 100
98 x 100
94 x 100
99 x 100
100 x 100
99 x 100
99 x 100
97 x 100
99 x 100
100 x 100
99 x 100
99 x 100
100 x 100
99 x 100
99 x 100
100 x 100
97 x 100
99 x 100
100 x 100
100 x 100
97 x 100




NEW MEXICO PAST CHAMPIONS

Year
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
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ALL AROUND CHAMPIONS

Name
Homer T. Gage
Unknown
Joe D. Reed
Joe D. Reed
Joe D. Reed
W. A. Davis
Joe D. Reed
Don Beck
Charlie Martinelli
Charlie Martinelli
Charlie Martinelli
Don Beck
Charlie Martinelli
John Van Noy
Gerald Russell
Gerald Russell
Eugene Stites
Leon Everhart
Orin Shockley
Charlie Martinelli
Charlie Martinelli
Charlie Martinelli
Charlie Martinelli
Randy Peck
John Van Noy
Charlie Martinelli
Bob Dean
Ralph Schafer
Robert Paine
Bob Dean
Bob Dean
Harold Neely
Harold Neely
Charlie Martinelli
W. A. Davis
Charlie Martinelli
Curtis Myers
Henry Armstrong

From (City)
Albuquerque

Santa Fe
Santa Fe
Santa Fe
TorC

Santa Fe
Hobbs
Gallup
Gallup
Gallup
Hobbs
Gallup

Las Cruces
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Holloman AFB
Santa Fe
Gallup
Gallup
Gallup
Gallup
Farmington
Las Cruces
Gallup
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Alamogordo
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
La Mesa

La Mesa
Gallup
TorC
Gallup
Hobbs
Alamogordo

Score
377 x 400
N/A
353 x 400
465 x 500
366 x 400
365 x 400
365 x 400
371 x 400
379 x 400
378 x 400
383 x 400
380 x 400
379 x 400
381 x 400
390 x 400
387 x 400
387 x 400
385 x 400
387 x 400
387 x 400
389 x 400
391 x 400
393 x 400
389 x 400
392 x 400
386 x 400
384 x 400
391 x 400
388 x 400
379 x 400
386 x 400
379 x 400
384 x 400
386 x 400
377 x 400
386 x 400
389 x 400
385 x 400




NEW MEXICO PAST CHAMPIONS

ALL AROUND CHAMPIONS CONT.

1988 Marc Scott Santa Fe 386 x 400
1989 Harold Neely La Mesa 390 x 400
1990 Curtis Myers Hobbs 396 x 400
1991 Norris Newberry Cimarron 386 x 400
1992 Randy Chrobocinski Los Alamos 395 x 400
1993 Norris Newberry Cimarron 385 x 400
1994 T. J. Arvas, Jr. Albuquerque 391 x 400
1995 Norris Newberry Cimarron 385 x 400
1996 Norris Newberry Cimarron 381 x 400
1997 Bob Harris Raton 386 x 400
1998 Chris Betsworth Albuquerque 381 x 400
1999 James Grage Albuquerque 384 x 400
2000 T. J. Arvas Jr Albuquerque 392 x 400
2001 Chris Betsworth Albuquerque 396 x 400
2002 T.J. Arvas Jr Albuquerque 397 x 400
2003 Chris Betsworth Albuquerque 396 x 400
2004 Jim Copsey Los Lunas 391 x 400
2005 Skip Trammell Santa Teresa 388 x 400
2006 Chris Betsworth Albuquerque 387 x 400
2007 Chris Betsworth Albuquerque 394 x 400
2008 Chris Betsworth Albuquerque 395 x 400
2009 Joe Foster Los Alamos 393 x 400
2010 Randy Chrobocinski White Rock 390 x 400
2011 Britt Dalton Silver City 386 x 400
2012 Mike Grady Farmington 394 x 400
2013 Pat Drake Jr Aztec 385 x 400
2014 Mike Grady Farmington 394 x 400
2015 Britt Dalton Silver City 392 x 400
2016 Jim Powers Silver City 392 x 400
2017 Britt Dalton Silver City 388 x 400

WE ASK YOUR COOPERATION IN PICKING UP TROPHIES
AND ADDED MONEY PROMPTLY ONCE RESULTS HAVE
BEEN POSTED. ALL ADDED MONEY & TROPHIES MUST BE
PICKED UP AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE TOURNAMENT.

ALL TROPHIES AND ADDED MONEY WILL BE
FORFEITED IF NOT CLAIMED AT THE SHOOT.
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NEW MEXICO PAST CHAMPIONS

Year
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
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SUB-JUNIOR SINGLES CHAMPIONS

Name From (City) Score
Tommy Piano Gallup 170 x 200
Eddie Roberts Anthony 87 x 100
Scott Bannister Artesia 97 x 100
Dean Argyres Albuquerque 89 x 100
Dean Argyres Albuquerque 97 x 100
Danny Inge Portales 91 x 100
Otis Yates Artesia 91 x 100
Otis Yates Artesia 89 x 100
David Piancino Raton 81 x 100
Robert Melton, Jr. Albuquerque 85 x 100
Robert Melton, Jr. Albuquerque 98 x 100
Richard Piancino Raton 95 x 100
Randy Chrobocinski Los Alamos 91 x 100
Randy Chrobocinski Los Alamos 95 x 100
Randy Chrobocinski Los Alamos 99 x 100
T. J. Arvas, Jr. Albuquerque 99 x 100
T. J. Arvas, Jr. Albuquerque 99 x 100
T. J. Arvas, Jr. Albuquerque 99 x 100
James F. Davis Alamogordo 88 x 100
Jamie Anderson Albuquerque 82 x 100
None N/A
Brett Janos Truth or Consequences 86 x 100
Justin Birrell Albuquerque 89 x 100
Robert Schulz Alamogordo 96 x 100
Joe Foster Los Alamos 179 x 200
Joe Foster Los Alamos 197 x 200
Matt Heck Cimarron 196 x 200
Joe Foster Los Alamos 199 x 200
Justin Weber Albuquerque 98 x 100
Cole Dalton Silver City 99 x 100
Cole Dalton Silver City 90 x 100
Cole Dalton Silver City 96 x 100
Robert Caldarelli Raton 69 x 100
J. T. White Deming 92 x 100
Kris Andrews Albuquerque 85 x 100
Ryan Kelly Farmington 93 x 100
Taw Trobaugh Farmington 191 x 200
Carson Holt Lovington 177 x 200
Parker Cannon Albuquerque 198 x 200
Carson Holt Lovington 197 x 200
Tyler Jensen La Luz 193 x 200



NEW MEXICO PAST CHAMPIONS

Year
2017

SUB-JUNIOR SINGLES CHAMPIONS—CONT

Name From (City) Score
Zachary Piancino Raton 185 x 200

Hit ‘Em Hard!

i

Dave & Scooter Olson
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10 mi S/SW HWY 64, RATON, NM
§75-445-3615

2018 SCHEDULE OF MAJOR SHOTGUN EVENTS

22-27 NMSTA STATE SHOOT
ZONE SHOOT
DUTHWEST TRAP CHAMPIONSHIPS

WHITEFLYER

TARGETS «

WWW.Nrawc.org
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NEW MEXICO PAST CHAMPIONS

Year
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
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JUNIOR SINGLES CHAMPIONS

Name

Bill Friel

Bill Friel

None

Don Wood
None

Frank Smith
None

Jerry Randack II1
None

Frank Smith
Frank Smith
Dan Griggs
Dan Griggs
Dan Griggs
Douglas C. Davis
Douglas C. Davis
Rusty Wafer
Scott Edeal
Scott Edeal
Scott Edeal
Ken Kendricks
Ken Kendricks
Ken Kendricks
Ken Kendricks
Rick Smith
Richard Hewett
Craig Chilson
Craig Chilson
Michael Viga
Eric Maschaff
Scott Bannister
Scott Bannister
Scott Bannister
Dean Argyres
John Bowdoin
John Bowdoin
Otis Yates

Otis Yates

Robert Melton, Jr.

From (City)
Albuquerque

Albuquerque

Belen

Albuquerque
Gallup

Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Las Cruces
Las Cruces
Las Cruces
TorC
TorC

Santa Fe
Los Lunas
Los Lunas
Los Lunas
Farmington
Farmington
Farmington
Farmington
Albuquerque
Farmington
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Corrales
Artesia
Artesia
Artesia
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Artesia
Artesia
Albuquerque

Score
176 x 200
93 x 100
N/A
76 x 100
N/A
88 x 100
N/A
97 x 100
N/A
199 x 200
99 x 100
99 x 100
93 x 100
94 x 100
95 x 100
94 x 100
97 x 100
97 x 100
97 x 100
95 x 100
98 x 100
99 x 100
191 x 200
198 x 200
189 x 200
186 x 200
196 x 200
191 x 200
193 x 200
195 x 200
173 x 200
185 x 200
188 x 200
196 x 200
159 x 200
153 x 200
193 x 200
194 x 200
191 x 200




NEW MEXICO PAST CHAMPIONS

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2008
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
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JUNIOR SINGLES CHAMPIONS CONT.

Robert Melton, Jr. Albuquerque
Robert Melton, Jr. Albuquerque
Allan Anderson Roswell
Randy Chrobocinski Los Alamos
Randy Chrobocinski Los Alamos
Mike Beradino Albuquerque
John Milkovich Raton

T. J. Arvas, Jr. Albuquerque
T. J. Arvas, Jr. Albuquerque
Jamie Anderson Albuquerque
John Ray Farmington
Joel Anderson Albuquerque
Robert Schulz Alamogordo
Robert Schulz Alamogordo
Garrett Heck Cimarron
Garrett Heck Cimarron
Matt Heck Cimarron
Joe Foster Los Alamos
Justin Weber Albuquerque
Britt Dalton Silver City
Cole Dalton Silver City
Cole Dalton Silver City
Cole Dalton Silver City
Logan Drake Farmington
Jesse Rogers Bloomfield
Jesse Rogers Bloomfield
Taw Trobaugh Farmington
Ian LeBoeuf Farmington
Camron Martinez Farmington
Carson Holt Lovington

JUNIOR GOLD SINGLES CHAMPIONS

Dyllon Drake Aztec

Cole Dalton Silver City
None

Taw Trobaugh Farmington
Rory Eavenson Bloomfield

194 x 200
197 x 200
178 x 200
196 x 200
199 x 200
192 x 200
157 x 200
192 x 200
189 x 200
191 x 200
81 x 100
179 x 200
194 x 200
191 x 200
193 x 200
195 x 200
190 x 200
197 x 200
188 x 200
196 x 200
197 x 200
196 x 200
198 x 200
194 x 200
193 x 200
195 x 200
189 x 200
191 x 200
197 x 200
194 x 200

190 x 200
196 x 200

192 x 200
188 x 200




NEW MEXICO PAST CHAMPIONS

Year
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
54

LADY SINGLES CHAMPIONS

Name
Louise Bowen
Louise Bowen
Ann Reed
Louise Bowen
Ann Reed
None
Agnes Buckles
Gladys Richardson
Gladys Richardson
None
Lois Oehmke
Brigitta Tellyer
Lois Russell
Lois Russell
Marilyn Isaacks
Marilyn Isaacks
Lois Russell
Margaret Ann Hall
Marilyn Isaacks
Marilyn Isaacks
Bonnie Van Fleet
Cynthia Prewitt
Bonnie Van Fleet
Wanda Hubbard
Marilyn Isaacks
Wanda Hubbard
Verda McMullen
Karolyn Brummett
Donna Neely
Donna Neely
Donna Neely
Patricia Lester
Cindy Elliott
Donna Neely
Patricia Lester
Donna Neely
Donna Neely
Donna Neely
Wanda Whitham

From (City)

Los Alamos
Los Alamos
Santa Fe
Los Alamos
Santa Fe

Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque

Albuquerque
Las Cruces
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Las Cruces
Las Cruces
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Las Cruces
Las Cruces
Albuquerque
Los Alamos
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Las Cruces
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Carlsbad

La Mesa

La Mesa

La Mesa

Los Alamos
Albuquerque
La Mesa

Los Alamos
La Mesa

La Mesa

La Mesa
Albuquerque

Score
147 x 200
91 x 100
193 x 200
73 x 100
139 x 200
N/A
84 x 100
80 x 100
82 x 100
N/A
77 x 100
87 x 100
82 x 100
94 x 100
96 x 100
94 x 100
92 x 100
97 x 100
97 x 100
93 x 100
96 x 100
95 x 100
191 x 200
176 x 200
191 x 200
183 x 200
174 x 200
184 x 200
199 x 200
191 x 200
181 x 200
182 x 200
188 x 200
194 x 200
191 x 200
182 x 200
175 x 200
189 x 200
179 x 200




NEW MEXICO PAST CHAMPIONS

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

55

LADY SINGLES CHAMPIONS CONT.

Donna Neely
Barbara Ewers
Wanda Whitham
Pam Moore
Donna Neely
Donna Neely
Pam Moore
Wanda Whitham
Pam Moore
Wanda Whitham
Judy Burton

Pat Whitfill
Wanda Whitham
Wanda Whitham
Wanda Whitham
Wanda Whitham
Wanda Whitham
Wanda Whitham
Laura Edwards
Laura Edwards
Laura Edwards
Laura Edwards
Kim Grady
Mary Alby

Kim Grady

Kim Grady

Kim Grady
Mary Alby
Mary Alby
Samantha Rainsdon

LADY II SINGLES CHAMPIONS

Danette Clark
Vicky Schram
Elizabeth Roherty-Osmun
Elizabeth Roherty-Osmun
Elizabeth Roherty-Osmun

La Mesa
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
La Mesa

La Mesa
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Lovington
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Farmington
Silver City
Farmington
Farmington
Farmington
Silver City
Silver City
Socorro

Corrales
Silver City
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque

182 x 200
194 x 200
193 x 200
186 x 200
180 x 200
186 x 200
186 x 200
179 x 200
182 x 200
184 x 200
152 x 200
179 x 200
188 x 200
188 x 200
186 x 200
191 x 200
195 x 200
180 x 200
183 x 200
187 x 200
185 x 200
193 x 200
180 x 200
190 x 200
191 x 200
189 x 200
196 x 200
179 x 200
171 x 200
170 x 200

165 x 200
141 x 200
186 x 200
178 x 200
168 x 200




NEW MEXICO PAST CHAMPIONS

SUB-VETERAN SINGLES CHAMPIONS

2013 Patrick Drake Sr. Aztec 190 x 200
2014 Jimmy Kennedy Farmington 197 x 200
2015 Joel Schram Silver City 200 x 200
2016 Gerald Jones Farmington 197 x 200
2017 Joel Schram Silver City 194 x 200
NEW MEXICO PAST CHAMPIONS
VETERAN SINGLES CHAMPIONS

Year Name From (City) Score

1976 W. A. Davis TorC 189 x 200
1977 W. A. Davis TorC 100 x 100
1978 W. A. Davis TorC 98 x 100
1979 W. A. Davis TorC 93 x 100
1980 Paul Harris Santa Fe 195 x 200
1981 E. M. Karlen Los Alamos 189 x 200
1982 W. A. Davis TorC 95 x 100
1983 W. A. Davis TorC 99 x 100
1984 W. A. Davis TorC 96 x 100
1985 Eugene Stites Albuquerque 192 x 200
1986 Eugene Stites Albuquerque 195 x 200
1987 Dene Gober Albuquerque 193 x 200
1988 Ted Boudreau Albuquerque 193 x 200
1989 Jim Oler Silver City 197 x 200
1990 Jim Oler Silver City 191 x 200
1991 Jim Warren Albuquerque 186 x 200
1992 Charlie Martinelli Gallup 197 x 200
1993 Charlie Martinelli Gallup 195 x 200
1994 Charlie Martinelli Gallup 196 x 200
1995 Richard Walter Sr. Silver City 195 x 200
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NEW MEXICO PAST CHAMPIONS

VETERAN SINGLES CHAMPIONS

Year Name From (City) Score

1996 W. S. Garver III Albuquerque 193 x 200
1997 Bill Hollister Las Cruces 191 x 200
1998 Ed Dvorak Williamsburg 187 x 200
1999 Wally Viga Albuquerque 197 x 200
2000 William S. Garver 111 Albuquerque 194 x 200
2001 Ron Orr Truth or Consequences 195 x 200
2002 Ron Orr Truth or Consequences 199 x 200
2003 Bob Donham Las Cruces 191 x 200
2004 Roy Willis Albuquerque 196 x 200
2005 Roy Willis Albuquerque 196 x 200
2006 Roy Willis Albuquerque 194 x 200
2007 William S. Garver 111 Albuquerque 197 x 200
2008 Roger Aas Silver City 196 x 200
2009 Jerry Born Albuquerque 198 x 200
2010 Jerry Born Albuquerque 198 x 200
2011 Jim Stubblefield Truth or Consequences 196 x 200
2012 Joe Whitehurst Portales 196 x 200
2013 Jerry Born Albuquerque 194 x 200
2014 Dudley Clark Clovis 196 x 200
2015 Dennis Martinez Albuquerque 200 x 200
2016 Dennis Martinez Albuquerque 197 x 200
2017 Dudley Clark Clovis 189 x 200

CONGRATULATIONS!

o

ALL-AMERICAN TRAP SHOOTERS

Men’s Second Team—Britt Dalton

J
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NEW MEXICO PAST CHAMPIONS

58

Year
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

SENIOR VETERAN SINGLES CHAMPIONS

Name

W. A. Davis

Paul Harris

W. A. Davis
Eugene Stites

Jim Bramble

W. A. Davis

Ted Boudreau
Dene Gober

Ted Boudreau
Dene Gober

W. A. Davis
Charlie Martinelli
Sid Anderson

E. A. Koonmen

E. A. Koonmen
William S. Garver 111
John C. Clark
Charlie Martinelli
Richard Walter Sr.
William S. Garver 111
Don Powers

William S. Garver 111
George Ruoff

Roy Willis

George Ruoff
William S. Garver 111
Jim Powers

Jim Powers

Jerry Born

Jim Powers

Robert Perlichek

Jim Powers

From (City)
TorC

Santa Fe
TorC
Albuquerque
Los Alamos
TorC
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
TorC
Gallup
Alamogordo
Roswell
Roswell
Albuquerque
Corrales
Gallup
Silver City
Albuquerque
Albuquerque

Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Silver City
Silver City
Albuquerque
Silver City
Albuquerque
Silver City

Score
196 x 200
196 x 200
190 x 200
197 x 200
198 x 200
197 x 200
193 x 200
194 x 200
195 x 200
194 x 200
186 x 200
188 x 200
181 x 200
196 x 200
196 x 200
195 x 200
196 x 200
99 x 100
98 x 100
99 x 100
97 x 100

197 x 200
194 x 200
198 x 200
195 x 200
191 x 200
194 x 200
197 x 200
199 x 200
199 x 200
195 x 200
190 x 200

Thaonk your Scovrekeepers and Trap

Loaders.




GOOD LUCK
SHOOTERS

Proud Sponsors of

NEW MEXICD STATE
TRAPSHODTING ASSOCIATION

FIRS TAMERICANEANK
Your Community Bank Since 1903,

firstamb.com

Eie Bayard | Silver City | Hurley
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1-BOB

STEARHQUSE

AN ML OO e ORI, UK, |

1228 S 2nd St, Raton, NM 87740

Phone: 575-445-2548

OPEN AT 11:00 AM DAILY
SERVING STEAKS, CHICKEN, SEAFOOD,
AND BARBECUE WITH OUR WORLD FAMOUS
SALAD BAR !
CHILDREN’S MENU & TAKE OUT AVAILABLE

BEER & WINE SERVED
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2018 NEW MEXICO STATE SHOOT
“PROGRAM AT A GLANCE”

TUESDAY, MAY 22 - 10 AM
*Event 1—Preliminary Singles

*Event 2—Preliminary Handicap

WEDNESDAY, MAY 23—9 AM
Event 3—NMSTA Welcome Singles
Event 4—Billy Healy Handicap

Event 5—Prize Possession Doubles

THURSDAY, MAY 24—9 AM

Event 6—White Flyer Singles

Event 7—NMSTA Memorial Handicap
Event 8—Britt Dalton Doubles

FRIDAY, MAY 25—9 AM
Event 9—NMSTA HOF Doubles
Event 10—TYyler Jensen Singles

Event 11—First American Bank Handicap

SATURDAY, MAY 26—9 AM
Event 12—Championship Singles

SUNDAY, MAY 27—9 AM
Event 13—Championship Doubles
Event 14—Championship Handicap

HIGH OVER—ALL 1,300 TARGETS
Events 3, 4,5,6,7,8,9,10, 11, 12, 13, 14
* Events 1 & 2 not part of HOA
HIGH ALL AROUND—400 TARGETS
Events 12, 13, 14

SCORE




Accommodations in Raton

Colt Motel
1160 S. 2nd

575-445-2305

El Kapp Motel
200 Clayton Rd

575-445-2791

Maverick Hotel
1510 8. 2nd

575-445-3792

Motel 6
1600 Cedar St.

575-445-2777

Quality Inn
533 Clayton Rd.

575-445-4200

Robin Hood Motel Microtel of Raton

1354 8. 2nd Street 1640 Cedar St.

575-445-5577 575-445-9100

Oasis Motel Super 8

1445 s. 2nd 1610 Cedar St.

575-445-2221 575-445-2355

575-445-2766

Americas Best Sands
Best Western

300 Clayton Rd
473 Clayton Rd.

575-445-2373
800-528-1234

Thank you for con-
Budget Host Motel sidering us for your
136 Canyon Road stay.

575-445-3655

Holiday Inn Express
Hotel

101 Card Ave.

575-445-1500




Restaurants in Raton

Alfonso’s
409 Clayton Rd
575-445-8022

All Seasons Family Restaurant

1616 Cedar St.
575-445-9889

Asian Buffet
1274 8. Second St.
575-445-9518

Boomers BBQ
1117 8. Second St.
575-445-2881

Crystal Café & Lounge
1021 S. Second Street
575-445-9461

Denny’s Restaurant
430 Clayton Road
575-445-1386

El Matador Restaurant
1012 S Second Street
575-445-9575

K-Bob’s Steakhouse

1228 S. Second St.
575-445-2548

63

Mulligans
473 Clayton Rd
575-445-5555

Pappas Sweet Shop
1201 S. Second St
575-445-9811

The Historic Icehouse
945 S. Second St
575-445-0003

La Cosina Restaurant
745 S. Third St.
575-445-9675

Sands Restaurant
300 Clayton Rd.
575-445-4024

Rincon Norteno
225 Sugarite Ave.
575-445-2994

Oasis Restaurant
1445 S. Second St
575-445-2221
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